Determination 

40. Mr Gaskin is to pay a penalty of $4,000 (four thousand dollars), half of which, $2,000 (two 

thousand dollars) is to be paid to Mr Grenside with the remainder going to the Crown, via the 

Authority. 

41. Mr Gaskin is to pay costs of $1,800 (one thousand, eight hundred dollars) to Mr Grenside. 

Denis Asher 
Member of Employment Relations Authority